
  

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

LOK  SABHA 

 STARRED QUESTION NO. 33 

  ANSWERED ON 30/11/2021 

 

STATUS OF SPMRM IN HARYANA 
 

*33.  SHRI BRIJENDRA SINGH: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  whether the Government plans to extend the Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban 

Mission (SPMRM) to more clusters in Haryana; 

(b)  if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; and 

(c)  the status of projects in the clusters approved under said scheme in Haryana along 

with the details of amenities planned/completed in these clusters as of June, 2021? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SHRI GIRIRAJ SINGH) 

 

(a) to (c) A statement is laid on the Table of the house. 

  



Statement in reply to Lok Sabha Starred Question No.33 to be answered on 30/11/2021. 

 

 

(a)& (b) Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission (SPMRM) was launched in the 

year 2016 in mission mode to develop 300 clusters in the country holistically by 

provisioning of economic, social and physical infrastructure facilities. The state of Haryana 

was allotted 10 clusters by the year 2018 out of 300 clusters allotted to the country. Since the 

allocation of all 300 clusters, as approved by the Union Cabinet, has been done, currently 

there is no proposal to extend the Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission (SPMRM) to 

more cluster in Haryana. 

(c)  Under Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission, there are ten clusters allocated to 

the State of Haryana.  As on 30 June 2021, there are 1564 projects (works) approved for the 

ten clusters of Haryana, out of which 527 projects have been completed, 303 projects are 

ongoing and 734 projects are yet to start. Out of the 21 components under Shyama Prasad 

Mukherji Rurban Mission, works like piped water supply, citizen services centres, village 

street lights, organic farming, upgradation of schools, agriculture equipment banks, 

irrigation facilities, sports infrastructure, bus stands, solid liquid waste management, tourism 

promotion, etc. have been planned for the clusters of Haryana. Details of project/works and 

status of completion are at Annexure 

 

*******  



Annexure I 

Cluster Wise Physical and Financial Report upto June 2021 (Rs. Crore) 

Haryana SPMRM- Cluster wise Financial and Physical Report upto June 2021   

 (Rs. In Crore) 

S.No. 
Cluster/ 

District Name 

Funds allocated (as per DPR) Expenditure (Rs in Crore) 

Proposed 

No of 

Works 

Implementation status of 

projects/works 

CGF Convergence Total CGF Convergence Total 
Ongoing 

works 

 

Completed 

works 

Yet 

to 

start 

1 
BADLI 

(Jhajjar) 
30 79.71 109.71 8.85 32.6 41.45 109 37 32 40 

2 
BALLA 

(Karnal) 
30 73.54 103.54 6.79 18.22 25.01 81 12 44 25 

3 
GANESHPUR 

(Panchkula) 
30 80.65 110.65 6.08 65.65 71.73 340 12 160 168 

4 
KOSLI 

(Rewari) 
29.81 74.78 104.59 8.24 24.36 32.6 137 3 93 41 

5 
MULLANA 

(Ambala) 
30 140.03 170.03 5.9 55.61 61.51 267 142 34 91 

6 
SAMAIN 

(Fatehabad) 
24.39 82.83 107.22 5.8 17.3 23.1 236 23 107 106 

7 
SEWAH 

(Panipat) 
29.97 109 138.97 7.07 32.46 39.53 226 57 39 130 

8 
SINGAR 

(Mewat) 
29.99 86.57 116.56 2.69 20.39 23.08 74 6 8 60 

9 
TIGAON 

(Faridabad) 
29.99 80.68 110.67 0.7 19.82 20.52 51 2 0 49 

10 

UCHANA 

KHURD 

(Jind) 

29.91 97.69 127.6 6.2 22.89 29.09 43 9 10 24 

Total 294.06 905.48 1199.54 58.32 309.3 367.62 1564 303 527 734 

  

 

 

 

 



Component wise report in Badli, Karnal, Ganeshpur and Kosli Clusters 

 

Details of Projects/Worksunder SPMRM Clusters of Haryana upto June 2021  (in Nos.) 

No. 

Component 

wise amenities 

approved 

Badli 

District- Jhajjahr 

Karnal 

District- Balla 

Ganeshpur 

District- Panchkula 

Kosli 

District- Rewari 

Pla

nne

d 

On

-

goi

ng 

Com

plete

d 

Pla

nn

ed 

On-

goi

ng 

Com

plete

d 

Plan

ned 

On-

going 

Com

plete

d 

Plan

ned 

On-

goin

g 

Co

mpl

eted 

1 
Piped Water 

Supply 
8 8 0 1 0 0 6 0 0 2 2 0 

2 Sanitation 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 

3 

Solid & Liquid 

Waste 

Management 

22 8 0 11 2 4 33 1 1 1 0 0 

4 

Access to 

village street 

with drains 

1 1 0 1 0 1 49 4 23 4 1 3 

5 

Village street 

lights and 

electrification 

1 0 0 6 0 5 104 0 40 36 0 35 

6 

Inter village 

roads 

connectivity 

1 1 0 3 0 2 2 0 2 4 0 0 

7 
Public 

Transport 
2 2 0 5 1 4 0 0 0 20 0 0 

8 
LPG Gas 

connection 
0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 

Skill 

development 

training linked 

to economic 

activities 

3 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 1 2 0 1 

10 

Agri services 

and processing 

and allied 

activities 

4 1 0 6 1 2 72 1 60 8 0 0 

11 Education 18 9 3 6 0 6 18 1 17 23 0 22 

12 Health 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 1 2 6 0 6 



13 Digital literacy 25 0 25 6 0 1 0 0 0 26 0 26 

14 
Citizen Service 

centres 
1 1 0 4 2 2 16 0 2 1 0 0 

15 Environment 1 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

16 

Employment 

Generation and 

SHG 

Formation 

1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 

17 
Tourism 

Promotion 
12 0 0 1 1 0 17 0 5 0 0 0 

18 
Sports 

Infrastructure 
0 0 0 2 1 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 

19 
Social 

Infrastructure 
8 4 4 23 2 15 18 4 7 1 0 0 

20 Rural Housing 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

21 Social welfare 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 109 37 32 81 12 44 340 12 160 137 3 93 

 

Component wise report in Mullana, Samain, Sewah and Singar Clusters 

Details of Projects/Worksunder SPMRM Clusters of Haryana upto June 2021  (in Nos.) 

SN

o. 

Compon

ent wise 

amenitie

s 

approve

d 

Mullana 

District- Ambala 

Samain 

District- Fatehabad 

Sewah 

District- Panipat 

Singar 

District- Mewat 

Plan

ned 

On

-

goi

ng 

Compl

eted 

Plan

ned 

On

-

goi

ng 

Compl

eted 

Plan

ned 

On

-

goi

ng 

Compl

eted 

Plan

ned 

On

-

goi

ng 

Compl

eted 

1 

Piped 

Water 

Supply 

4 1 0 8 0 0 10 2 4 7 0 0 

2 
Sanitatio

n 
1 1 0 18 0 18 0 0 0 1 0 0 

3 

Solid & 

Liquid 

Waste 

Manage

ment 

2 0 0 15 5 0 23 7 0 8 0 2 



4 

Access 

to 

village 

street 

with 

drains 

1 1 0 9 9 0 11 4 3 3 0 0 

5 

Village 

street 

lights 

and 

electrific

ation 

43 43 0 9 1 8 27 0 9 4 0 1 

6 

Inter 

village 

roads 

connecti

vity 

2 0 2 10 0 10 10 1 0 2 0 0 

7 

Public 

Transpor

t 

12 12 0 9 0 6 11 6 0 0 0 0 

8 

LPG 

Gas 

connecti

on 

1 0 1 10 0 10 0 0 0 1 0 1 

9 

Skill 

develop

ment 

training 

linked to 

economi

c 

activities 

1 0 0 18 0 0 14 9 2 2 0 0 

10 

Agri 

services 

and 

processi

ng and 

allied 

activities 

18 12 5 9 0 2 4 1 0 10 0 0 

11 
Educatio

n 
23 11 9 14 0 5 4 1 1 7 2 0 

12 Health 4 0 3 9 1 0 29 7 0 5 0 0 

13 
Digital 

literacy 
14 14 0 18 0 9 20 7 9 2 0 0 

14 

Citizen 

Service 

centres 

12 0 12 7 0 6 4 1 1 1 0 0 



15 
Environ

ment 
1 0 1 9 0 0 3 1 0 1 1 0 

16 

Employ

ment 

Generati

on and 

SHG 

Formati

on 

1 0 1 0 0 0 4 2 0 10 3 2 

17 

Tourism 

Promoti

on 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

18 

Sports 

Infrastru

cture 

24 0 0 10 0 4 2 1 0 2 0 0 

19 

Social 

Infrastru

cture 

102 46 0 47 0 29 49 6 10 7 0 1 

20 
Rural 

Housing 
1 1 0 7 7 0 1 1 0 1 0 1 

21 
Social 

welfare 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 
Total 267 142 34 236 23 107 226 57 39 74 6 8 

 

Component wise report in Tigaon and Uchana Khurd. Clusters and the Total 

Details of Projects/Worksunder SPMRM Clusters of Haryana upto June 2021  (in Nos.) 

SNo. 

Component 

wise amenities 

approved 

Tigaon 

District- Faridabad 

Uchana Khurd 

District- Jind 
Total 

Planned 
On-

going 
Completed Planned 

On-

going 
Completed Planned 

On-

going 
Completed 

1 
Piped Water 

Supply 
2 1 0 1 0 0 49 14 4 

2 Sanitation 1 0 0 1 0 1 25 3 19 

3 

Solid & Liquid 

Waste 

Management 

4 0 0 4 0 1 123 23 8 

4 

Access to 

village street 

with drains 

1 0 0 1 1 0 81 21 30 



5 

Village street 

lights and 

electrification 

5 0 0 2 0 1 237 44 99 

6 

Inter village 

roads 

connectivity 

2 0 0 1 0 0 37 2 16 

7 
Public 

Transport 
0 0 0 2 0 1 61 21 11 

8 
LPG Gas 

connection 
0 0 0 1 0 0 14 0 13 

9 

Skill 

development 

training linked 

to economic 

activities 

4 0 0 2 0 0 49 9 4 

10 

Agri services 

and processing 

and allied 

activities 

6 0 0 5 1 0 142 17 69 

11 Education 5 0 0 3 1 0 121 25 63 

12 Health 8 0 0 4 2 1 68 11 12 

13 Digital literacy 1 0 0 2 1 1 114 22 71 

14 
Citizen Service 

centres 
2 0 0 3 2 0 51 6 23 

15 Environment 0 0 0 1 0 0 17 4 1 

16 

Employment 

Generation and 

SHG 

Formation 

6 0 0 0 0 0 23 5 3 

17 
Tourism 

Promotion 
0 0 0 0 0 0 30 1 5 

18 
Sports 

Infrastructure 
2 0 0 3 0 1 47 2 6 

19 
Social 

Infrastructure 
2 1 0 6 1 3 263 64 69 

20 Rural Housing 0 0 0 1 0 0 12 9 1 

21 Social welfare 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 51 2 0 43 9 10 1564 303 527 

 


